

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x
PASHA ANWAR, et al.,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,) Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM)
))
Defendants.)
))
This Document Relates to: *Bhatia v. Standard*)
Chartered International (USA) Ltd., No. 09-CV-2410;)
Tradewaves Ltd. v. Standard Chartered International)
(USA) Ltd., No. 09-CV-9423; *Headway Investment*)
Corp. v. American Express Bank Ltd., No. 09-CV-)
08500; *Lopez v. Standard Chartered Bank International*)
(Americas) Ltd., No. 10-CV-00919; *Maridom Ltd. v.*)
Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd.,)
No. 10-CV-00920; and *Valladolid v. American Express*)
Bank Ltd., No. 10-CV-00918.)
))
----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE
STANDARD CHARTERED DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO DISMISS ON THE NEWLY-ARISEN GROUND
THAT PLAINTIFFS' COMMON-LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY SLUSA**

Sharon L. Nelles (SN-3144)
Bradley P. Smith (BS-1383)
Patrick B. Berarducci (PB-2222)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588
nelles@sullcrom.com

Diane L. McGimsey
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

*Attorneys for Defendants Standard
Chartered Bank International (Americas)
Ltd., Standard Chartered International
(USA) Ltd., Standard Chartered Bank and
Standard Chartered PLC*

May 3, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Brought a Covered Class Action.	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Common-Law Claims Allege Misrepresentations or Omissions in Connection with the Purchase or Sale of Covered Securities.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Amorosa v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>Amorosa v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , No. 03-CV-3902, 2010 WL 245553 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)	8
<i>Backus v. Conn. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09-CV-1256, 2009 WL 5184360 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009).....	2, 7, 11
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09-CV-4471, 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010).....	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Felton v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3, 6
<i>Gordon Partners v. Blumenthal</i> , No. 02-CV-7377, 2007 WL 1438753 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007)	8
<i>Gordon Partners v. Blumenthal</i> , No. 02-CV-7377, 2007 WL 431864 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2007).....	8
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	10
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6, 8
<i>Kingdom 5-KR-41, Ltd. v. Star Cruises PLC</i> , No. 01-CV-2946, 2004 WL 444554 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2004).....	11
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et CIE</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2006), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Levinson v. PSCC Servs. Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-269, 2009 WL 5184363 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009).....	3, 9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Page(s)

CASES

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....6, 7

Potter v. Janus Inv. Fund,
483 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Ill. 2007).....10

United States v. Madoff,
No. 09-CR-213, 2009 WL 622150 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2009)3

Winne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.,
315 F. Supp. 2d 404 (2003)8, 9

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77p.....2, 6, 9, 11

15 U.S.C. § 77r(b).....9

15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....2, 6, 8, 9

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PSLRA”),
109 Stat. 737 (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1, 78u-4)3, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2

Standard Chartered Bank, Standard Chartered International (USA) Ltd., Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., and Standard Chartered PLC (collectively, “Standard Chartered” or “the Bank”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their supplemental motion to dismiss plaintiffs’ state common-law claims pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
